City of Probidence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
<

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 142
Approved March 27, 2024

RESOLVED, That the Members of the Providence City Council
hereby Authorize Approval of the following Contract Award to amend the cap of
Sidewalk Road & Drainage Construction (Blanket Contract 2022) with various

vendors, in accordance with Section 21-26(b)(2).

Various Vendors $3,964,874.00
(Department of Public Works)

M CITY COUNCIL

MAR? 1 2024 | HEREBY APPROVE.

1D PA SEED

)' iR, mh IDENT Mayor
( 1 L‘:r\ ¥ “ oy Lb’n A ih /
BTV ST | AV L._]’__.._wJ'—-—- — 2& a Ll




City of Providence

February 7, 2024

Ms. Tina Mastroianni
City Clerk’s Office
City of Providence
25 Dorrance Street
Providence, RI 02903

Dear Tina:

I am writing to request that the following requested contract award be submitted to the City Council and
the Finance Committee for approval:

*  Department of Public Works
= “Approval to amend the cap of Sidewalk Road & Drainage Construction
(Blanket Contract 2022) in the amount of $3,964,874.00.” in accordance with the
Code of Ordinances, Section 21-26 (b) (2).

Sincerely,

YY) Lio
Gina M. Costa
Internal Auditor

Ce: Patricia Coyne-Faye, Director, Department of Public Works
Alejandro Tirado, Director of Purchasing
Shomari Husband City Treasurer

T e Wy St F e S Mo B e O = TO o e e v S S o RO R N NP
OFFICE OF THE INTERNAL AUDITOR_BOCS



CITY OF PROVIDENCE
MAYOR BRETT P, SMILEY

2/1/2024

The Honorable Brett P. Smiley
Chairman, Board of Contract and Supply
City Hall

25 Dorrance Street

Providence, R 02903

RE: Approval to Amend Sidewalk, Road and Drainage Construction
{Bianket Contract 2022)

Original Award Date:  3/28/2022

MinuteTraq 1D Number: 35198 {Original} Mingrity Participation (MBE/WBE): To be determined
36604 {Amend Q1) when Task Order/Scope of Work is presented.
37062 (Amend 02)
37574 (Amend 03)
41036 (AmendQ4) 41603 (Amend 06)
41475 (Amend 05) 43321 (Amend 07)
UM 01 (Amend 08 - New)

Dear Mayor Smiley,

The Department of Public Works respectfully requests to amend the cap of Sidewalk Road & Drainage
Construction (Blanket Contract 2022} in the amount of $3,964,874.00. The new overall cap for the
contract will be $10,578,414.00.

This amendment Is necessary to add ARPA funds to the contract to engage the services of one {or more)
of the approved contractors under the blanket bid contract to construct sidewalk improvements in
support of DPW's ARPA Sidewalk Improvement project,

Account Code(s); {see next page)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, 700 ALLENS AVENUE, PROVIDENCE, RI 02905
PHONE (401} 680-7500 | FAX (401) 941-2567

Bhenglnearing\#18:063 Raad and Sldewalk Constructisn for Varlous Prajects\2022 Bid\Werking Page 1 of 3
Documents\20240201_Lt~Coyne-Fague {Blanket Bld Amend G8).doox



Date: 2/1/2024
To: The Honorable Brett P, Smiley

Re: Amend Sidewalk, Road and Drainage Construction

(Blanket Contract 2022)

Account Code Cap Amount Department
Previous Amendment Total
CIP 2020-2024 Funds $4,311,200.00 $0.00 $4,311,200.0D DPW
{1.1,1.2,1.4, 15, 111, 112, 1.14, 1.20, 1.21)
Neighborhood Infrastructure Funds $685,160.00 50.00 5685,160.00 Councl
{101-000-55981-Current Year &
101-008-49856-Frior Year)
101-1801-52869 $1389,180.00 50.00 $188,180.00 Council
{Sidewalk improvements)
829-829-54250 3603,000.00 50.06 5603,000.00 DPW
{Speed Camera Safety)
242-1020-52250 5400,000.00 $0.00 $400,000.00 DPD
{PRA Misc.)
PPBA2020A - CiP 1.03 $75,000.00 $0.00 $75,000.00 BPD
{Complete Streets Citywide)
PPBAZ0Z0A - CIP 1.15 5100,000.00 SC.00 $100,000.00 oPb
{Off Road Shared Use}
PPBAZ020A - CiP 4.02 $250,000.60 $0.00 $250,000.00 DPD
(City walk) S R
101-1801-52869 $0.00 53,964,874.00 $3,964,874.00 DPP
(ARPA/Public Properties)
101-1801-52869 50.00 $3,037,600.00 $3,037,600.00
RIDOT Mateh-Sidewalks (PO 3864281} 1 $0.00 $927,274.00 $927,274.00
Total $6,613,546.00 $3,964,873.86 $10,578,413.86

Funds in the amount of $3,037,600.00 are available in Account 101-1801-52859, Matching funds in the
amount of $927,274.00 are available through the RIDOT Municipal Road & Bridge Fund {RIDOT PO

3864281) and will be reimbursed to Account 101-1801-52869. The total amount availab

101-1801-52869 is $3,564,874.00.

For reference, the following contractors were approved as part of the original award:

D’'Ambra Construction
Company, Inc.

80 Center of New England Bivd.
Coventry, RI 02816

Lucena Bros.,, nc.
70 Founders Drive
Woonsocket, Rl 32895

Hartfard Paving Corporation
12 Qld Pocasset Road
Johnston, RI 02919

Narragansett Improvement
Company
223 Allens Avenue

Providence, Rl 12903

LH. tynch & Sans, Inc.

50 Lynch Place
Cumberiand, RI 02864

RICON Construction, LILC

P.0. Box 8137
Cranston, RI 02920

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, 700 ALLENS AVENUE, PROVIDENCE, Ri 02905
PHONE (401) 680-7500 | FAX (401) 941-2567

I\enginenringh #18-003 Road and Sidewalk Construction far Various Projecis\2022 Bid\Warking

Doruments\20240201, LEr-Coyne-Fague [Blanket Bid Amand 08).docx

le from Account

Page 20f 3




Date: 2/1/2024

Ta: The Honoerable Brett P. Smiley

Re: Amend Sidewalk, Road and Drainage Censtruction
(Blanket Contract 2022}

@ ‘/\"ét”w-"- Fon_

Patricla Coyne-Fague

Director

Department of Public Works
401-680-7511 {Direct)
pcoynefague@providenceri.gov

Finance Approval

@}LJW
maglda Pontaré(ili '

Public Properties

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, 700 ALLENS AVENUE, PROVIDENCE, Ri 02905
PHOMNE (401) 6B0-7500 | FAX (401) 941-2567

IA\engtneering\H18-003 Road and Sidewalk Constructicn for Varlous Prajects\2022 Bid\Working Page3 of3
Documants\20250261_Ltr-Coyna-Fague {Blankel Bid Amend 08).doot




DATE:

TO:

SUBIECT:

DISPOSITION:

cc: Pur.Dir.
Conlr

Pub/Works.

File

RV,

City of Providence

Rhode Istand .
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM

November 20, 2023
Purchasing Director

APPROVAL TO AMEND THE CAP, WITH NARRAGANSETT
IMPROVEMENT COMPANY, FOR SIDEWALK, ROAD AND
DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION-BLANKET CONTRACT 2022 —
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

VOTED: The Purchasing Director hereby Approval to Amend the
Cap, with Narraganselt Improvement Company, for
Sidewalk, Road and Drainage Construction-Blanket
Contract 2022, in the amount of Light Thousand One
Hundred Dollars ($8,100.00), necessary 1o add additional
Neighborhood Infrastructure Funds (NIF) to the
construction contract for the Council's Fiscal Year 2023
Sidewalk Project, for a revised total contract amount not to
exceed Six Million Six Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five
[Hundred Forty Dollars ($6,613,540.00), all in accordance
with the request of Patricia Coyne-Fague, Dircctor, in
communication dated November 8, 2023.

Moo . Mntisionns

City Clerk



City of Providence

Rhode Island
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 17, 2023
TO: Purchasing Director
SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO AMEND THE CAP, WITH THE FOLLOWING

VENDORS, FOR SIDEWALK, ROAD AND DRAINAGE
CONSTRUCTION-BLANKET CONTRACT 2022 — DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC WORKS

DISPOSITION: VOTED: The Purchasing Director hereby authorizes Approval to
Amend the Cap, with the following vendors, for Sidewalk,
Road and Drainage Construction-Blanket Contract 2022, in
the amount of Kighty Nine Thousand Dollars ($89,000.00),
neeessary fo add additional Neighborhood Infrastructure
Funds (NIF) to the contract to engage the services of one of
the approved Blanket Bid contractors to construct speed
lumps in Ward 15 at various locations, for a revised total
contract amount not to exceed Six Million Six Hundred
Five Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars
(36,605,440.00), all in accordance with the request of
Patricia Coyne-Fague, Director, in communication dated

July 6, 2023.
D'Ambra Constraction Company, Inc. RICON Construction, LL.C
J.H. Lynch & Sons, Inc. Narragansett Improvement Company
Cardi Corporation Hartford Paving Corporation

Lucena Bros., Inc.

cc: Pur.Dir.
Contr
DPW

(b Mo 2. Mnitzsionn

City Clerk



City of Providence

Rhede Island
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 3, 2023
TO: Purchasing Director
SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO AMEND THE AWARD, WITH THE FOLLOWING

VENDORS, FOR SIDEWALK ROAD AND DRAINAGE
CONSTRUCTION (BLANKET CONTRACT 2022) -
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

DISPOSITION: VOTED: The Purchasing Director hereby authorizes Approval to Amend
the Award, with the following vendors, for Sidewalk Road and
Drainage Construction (Blanket Contract 2022), in the amount
of Forty Five Thousand Dollars (345,000.00), to add additional
funds to the contract to increase the construction budget for
Ward 8 and engage the services of one of the approved blanket
bid confractors to construct improvements associated with the
City Council's Neighborhood Infrastructure Funds (NIF) FY
2023 Sidewalk Project, for a total contract amount not to exceed
Six Million Five Hundred Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred
Forty Dollars ($6,516,440.00), all in accordance with the request
of Patricia Coyne-Fague, Director, in communication dated June
22,2023,

¥ Amnbra Construction Company, Inc,

RICON Construction, LLC

L.}, Lynch & Sons, Inc.

WNarragansett Iimprovement Company

Cardi Corporation

Hartford Paving Corporation

Lucena Bros., Inc.

cc: Pur.Dir.
Contr
DPW
File
s

o & Mnctisiann:

City Clerk



City of Providence

Rhode Island
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 22, 2023
TC: Purchasing Director
SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO AMEND THE CAP, WITH THE FOLLOWING

VENDORS, FOR SIDEWALK, ROAD AND DRAINAGE
CONSTRUCTION-BLANKET CONTRACT 2022 - DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

DISPOSITION: VOTED: The Purchasing Directar hercby authorizes Approval to Amend
the Cap, with the following vendors, for Sidewalk, Road and
Drainage Construction-Bianket Contract 2022, in the amount of
Three Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Four Hundred Forty
Dollars ($379,440.00), necessary to add additional funds and an
additional funding source fo the contract to engage the services
of one of the approved Blanket Bid Contractors to construct
improvements associated with the City Council's Neighborhood
Infrastructure Funds (NIF) FY 2023 Sidewalk Project, for a
revised total contract amount not to exceed Six Million Four
Hundred Seventy One Thousand Four Flundred Forty Dollars
(36,471,440.00), all in accordance with the request of Patricia
Coyne-Fague, Director, in communication dated May 1, 2023.

D'Ambra Construction Company, Inc. Cardi Corporation
RICON Construction LLC Hartford Paving Corporation
3 H. Lynch & Sons, Inc. Lucena Bros., Inc.

Narragansett Improvement Company

cc: Pur.Dir.
Contr
P. Works
File

7
ol L. Wnatzsconni

City Clerk



City of Providence

Rhode Island
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE: August 1, 2022
TO: Purchasing Director
SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO AMEND THE AWARD, WITH THE

FOLLOWING VENDORS, FOR SIDEWALK, ROAD AND
DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION-BLANKET CONTRACT 2022~
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONSIDERED BY: Board of Contract and Supply

DISPOSITION: VOTED: that the Purchasing Director requesting Approval to Amend
the Award, with the following vendors, for Sidewalk, Road
and Drainage Construction-Blanket Contract 2022, in the
amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), necessary
to include the additional funds and funding line items in the
contract, for a revised total contract amount not to exceed Six
Million Nintey Two Thousand Dollars ($6,092,000.00), all in
accordance with the request Leo Perrotta, Director, in
communication dated July 21, 2022,

D’Ambra Construction Company, Inc. Cardi Corporation
RICON Construction LLC Hartford Paving Corporation
IH. Lynch & Sons, Inc. Lucena Bros., Inc.

Narragansett Improvermnent Company

cc: Pur.Dir.
Contr
DPW

File/_/b';,
oo . Wnitscanni

Acting City Clerk



City of Providence

Rhode Island
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE: June 21, 2022
TO: Purchasing Director
SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO AMEND THE AWARD, WITH THE

FOLLOWING VENDORS, FOR SIDEWALK, ROAD AND
DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION (BLANKE'TFT CONTRACT 2022)-
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONSIDERED BY: Board of Contract and Supply

DISPOSITION: VOTED:  that the Purchasing Dircctor requesting Approval to Amend the
Award, with the following vendors, for Sidewalk, Road and
Drainage Construction (Blanket Contract 2022), in the amount of
Five Hundred Forty Four Thousand Dollars ($544,000.00), to
include additional funds and funding tine items, for a revised total
contract amount not to exceed Six Million Seventy Two Thousarnd
Dollars ($6,072.000.00), all in accordance with the request [.eo
Perrotta, Director, in communication dated June 9, 2022.

Y Ambra Construction Company, Inc.
RICON Construction LLC

LI Lynch & Sons, Inc.

Narragansett Improvement Company
Cardi Corporation

Hartford Paving Corporation

Lucena Bros. Inc,

cc; Pur.Dir.
Contr

AP
ol . Waatraiennc

Acting City Clerk



City of Providence

Rhode Island
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE:May 23, 2022
TO: Purchasing Director
SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO AMEND THE AWARD, WITH THE

FOLLOWING VENDORS, FOR SIDEWALK, ROAD AND
DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION {BLANKET CONTRACT 2022),
AWARDED ON MARCH 28, 2022-DEPARTMENT OF PULIC
WORKS

CONSIDERED BY:  Board of Contract and Supply

DISPOSITION: VOTED: that the Purchasing Dircctor Approval to Amend the Award, with
the following verdors, for Sidewaik, Road and Drainage
Construction (Blanket Contract 2022), awarded on March 28, 2022
in the amount of One Million and Twenty Eight Thousand Dellars
($1,028,000.00), necessary to include the additional funding line
items, for a revised total contract amount not to exceed Five
Million Five Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand Dollars
($5,528,000.00). aH in accordance with the request Leo Perrotta,
Director, in communication dated May 12, 2022,

3

Cardi Corporation [YAmbra Construction Company, Inc.
Hartford Paving Corporation ILH. Lynch & Sons, Inc.
Lucena Bros,, Inc. Narragansett Improvement Company

RICON Construction, LLC.

ce: Pur.Dir.
Contr
DPW _
File "7

Tonor . Viaatzacann

Acting City Clerk



City of Providence

Rhode Island
Department of City Clerk
MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 28, 2022
TO: Purchasing Director
SUBIJECT: SIDEWALK, ROAD AND DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION
(BLANKET CONTRACT 2022) - DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS.

CONSIDERED BY:  Board of Contract and Supply

DISPOSITION: VOTED: that the Purchasing Director be authorized to engage the
following bidders, for Sidewalk, Road and Drainage
Construction (Blanket Contract 2022), in a total amount not
to exceed Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($4,500,000.00), all in accordance with the offer of said firm
submitted on February 28, 2022,

Cardi Corporation, 400 Lincoln Avenue, Warwick, RI 02888

D'Ambra Construction Company, Inc., 80 Centre of New England Blvd, Coventry, RI1 02816
Hartford Paving Corporation, 12 Old Pocasset Road, Johnston, RI 02919

J.H. Lynch & Sons, Inc., 50 Lynch Place, Cumberiand, RI 02864

Lucena Bros., Inc., 70 Founders Drive, Woonsocket, RI {2895

Narragansett Improvement Company, 223 Allens Avenue, Providence, RI 02903

RICON Construction, LLC., PO Box 8137, Cranston, RI 02920

cc: Pur.Dir.
Contr
P, Works
File

7 oo L. Vntzsianns

Acting City Clerk



